

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
SAMI AMBAR,)
)
<i>et. al.</i>)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,)
)
Defendant.)
<hr/>)

1:20-cv-03587-CKK

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Jeffrey Harris, Esq.
Walter E. Diercks, Esq.
Max Riederer von Paar, Esq.
RUBIN, WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS
& COOKE, LLP
1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste 700
Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-0870/(202) 288-4500
wdiercks@rwdhc.com

Attorneys for Defendant

Dated: November 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF..... 1

MOTION 1

Memorandum of Law..... 2

Legal Standard for Summary Judgment..... 3

I. The Undisputed Material Facts establish that the taking of Lottumstrasse 15 was a domestic taking which is not a violation of international law and does not fall within the FSIA’s expropriation exception. 3

The Taking..... 7

Mr. Feuerwerk’s Nationality at Time of Taking..... 8

Although Mr. Feuerwerk resided outside of the German Reich at the time it annexed Austria he expressly accepted German nationality. 9

II. Plaintiffs’ claims as to Lottumstrasse 15, Berlin were fully and finally settled by a treaty between the German Democratic Republic and Austria. That treaty extinguished all war-related claims between treaty parties and persons subject to the treaty..... 10

III. This action is barred by the applicable statute of limitations, as Plaintiffs received the compensation they were awarded under the Treaty in 2000 and withdrew a separate action to recover the property in 2000, 20 years before they filed the instant action 14

Argument that no Limitations Period Is Imposed On Criminal Prosecutions For The Violations Of International Law, War Crimes And Crimes Against Humanity Does Not Apply 18

Continuing Violation Doctrine Not Applicable 19

No Estoppel..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States. v. Russian Federation,
466 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006)20

Ambar v. Fed. Republic of Germany, 596 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2022)9

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed.2d 202 (1986)2,3

Asociacion De Reclamantes, Et Al., v. The United Mexican States,
735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13

Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co., 137 S. Ct. 1312,
197 L. Ed. 2d 663, 2017 BL 143712, 2 (2017).....5

Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found., 142 S.Ct. 1502 (2022) 15

Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela, 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 8

Congress v. Gruenberg, No. 19-01453 (CKK), 2022 BL 428627, D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2022)3

Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Haaland, No.20-573 (DGS), 2023 BL 76069 (D.D.C. Mar. 8,
2023) 19

Dayton v. Czechoslovak Socialist Republic, 834 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 20

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 13

Earle v. Dist. Of Columbia, 707 F.3d 299, 404 U.S. App. D.C. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

Farmer-Paellman v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 128 S.Ct. 92 (2007)21

Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp, 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)..... 1, 3-7, 19

Felter v. Kempthorne, 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 20

Fitisemanu v. United States, 1 F.4th 862 (10th Cir. 2021).....6

*Fitzgerald v. Seaman*s, 553 F.2d 220 (D.C.Cir.1977) 20

Gaudreau v. Am. Promotional Events, Inc., 511 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 15

Hoang Van Tu v. Koster, 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Hurdle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Corp., 128 S.Ct. 92 (2007)..... 21

Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan, 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

In re African-American Slave Descendants Litigation,
304 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 21

Interdonato v. Interdonato, 521 A.2d 1124 (D.C. 1987) 21, 22

Jin v. Ministry of State Sec., 254 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 15, 16

Kaplan v. Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran, 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)14-15

Keohane v. United States, 669 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19, 20

Khadr v. United States, 67 F.4th 413 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 15

Koonwaiyou v. Blinken, 69 F.4th 1004 (9th Cir. 2023)6

Matar v. Transp. Sec. Admin., 910 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 15

Namerdy v. Generaicar, 217 A.2d 109 (D.C. 1966)..... 15

Nix v. Hoke, 139 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 16

Oppenheim v. Campbell, 571 F.2d 660 (D.C.Cir.1978)20

Perdomo-Padilla v. Ashcroft, 333 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2003).....6

Peterson v. Saudi Arabia, 332 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2004) 16

Philipp v. Kulturbesitz, 628 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2022)8

Rosner v. United States, 231 F. Supp. 2d 120 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 21

Sea Search Armada v. Republic of Colombia, 821 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011) 18

Simon v. Republic of Hungary, 877 F. 4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 6-7

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp. 549 U.S. 422, 127 S. Ct. 1184, 167 L. Ed.
2d 15 (2007) 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003,
140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998) 14

Stserba v. Holder, 646 F.3d 964 6th Cir. 2011)8

Tiger Steel Eng’g, LLC v. Symbion Power, LLC, 195 A.3d 793 (D.C. 2018).....21

Tuaua v. United States, 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....6

United States ex rel. Schwarzkopf v. UHL, 137 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1943)9

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. §1408.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1605..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) 1, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1606..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P 56..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P 56(a).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P 56(c)..... 2

Local Civil Rule 7(h)2

D.C. Code § 12-301(a)(3) (2022) 16

D.C. Code § 12-301(1) (2022)..... 16

TREATIES

The Convention on Certain Questions Relating to the Conflict of Nationality Laws, Apr. 12, 1930, 179 U.N.T.S. 89.....8

Convention on the Non-Applicability of Statutory Limitations to War Crimes and Crimes Against Humanity, G.A. Res. 2391 (XXIII), Annex, 23 U.N. GAOR, Supp.; No. 18, at 40, U.N. Doc. A/7218 (1968)..... 18

Treaty between the Republic of Austria and the German Democratic Republic on the settlement of outstanding questions relating to the law of property 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Austrian GDR Distribution Statute..... 12, 16

General Decree of the Reich Minister of Justice (Allgemeine Verfügung des Reichsjustizministers) of 30 August 1938, German Judiciary (Deutsche Justiz) 1938, 14087

Letter from Richard Fairbanks, Assistant Secretary of State ofr Congressional Relations (Oc. 2, 1981), reprinted in S.REP No. 211, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 4-5 (1981).....20

Louis Henkin, *Foreign Affairs And The United States Constitution* 299-300 (2d ed. 1996) 13

General Decree of the Reich Minister of Justice (Allgemeine Verfügung des Reichsjustizministers) of 30 August 1938, German Judiciary (Deutsche Justiz) 19388

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES7

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 1927

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 205 13

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES §213 13

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 902 cmt. i..... 13
